Planning Commission Staff Report & Finding of Fact

Meeting Date: September 10, 2024

APPLICANT/AGENT: OWNER(S), IF DIFFERENT:

LOT AREA:

Rick G. Braun Kellie M. Jones

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot RB, Plat 2019-2, Jones Stoner 124,059 Sq Ft Sub 19,689 Sq Ft

Lot RA, Plat 2019-2, Jones Stoner

Sub

LOCATION: SURROUNDING ZONING:

589 Mitkof Hwy North: Industrial, RR

587 Mitkof Hwy

South: Industrial, RR

ZONING: East: Industrial

Industrial West: Industrial

PID:

01-143-200 01-143-210

APPLICATION SUBMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

DATE:

7/29/2024 Approve with conditions

<u>I. APPLICANT REQUEST:</u> The applicant is requesting to replat an existing subdivision and subdivide into two lots.

II. APPLICABLE CODES:

18.20 MINOR SUBDIVISION

19.44 INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

III. FINDING:

- 1. The surrounding area is primarily residential development with some industrial uses.
- 2. Legal access is provided from Mitkof Hwy.
- 3. The subject property is outside the municipal water and wastewater service area; however electricity is extended on to the properties.
- 4. Use of the existing structures are caretaker dwellings and seafood processing.
- 5. The property is zoned industrial and uses are consistent with that zoning.

IV. PUBLIC NOTICE

The borough provided public notice consistent with PMC 19.84.040. Notice was mailed by first class mail to the owner of record of the property within six hundred feet of the exterior boundary of the property that is the subject of the application.

V. APPLICATION REVIEW

The application is classified as a minor subdivision.

Planning Commission Staff Report & Finding of Fact

Meeting Date: September 10, 2024

a. ZONING DISTRICT STANDARDS

Industrial Zoning

	Criteria	Proposed Lots	Analysis
Lot Size	No minimum		Conforms
Lot Coverage	100%		Conforms
Fire Code	Per IBC		

c. Criteria – Per 18.20, the minor subdivision plat procedure shall be available to create a subdivision of a single parcel into no more than four parcels. The following general conditions must be met to be considered for a minor subdivision:

CRITERIA	PROPOSED SUBDIVISION	COMMENT
1.The plat subdivides a single lot into not more than four lots;	2 lots	Conforms
2.The plat provides legal and physical access to a public highway or street for each lot created by the subdivision;	Mitkof Highway	Conforms
3.The plat does not contain or require a dedication of a street, right-of-way, or other area;		Conforms
4.The plat does not require a vacation of a public dedication of land or a variance from a subdivision regulation;		Conforms
5.The outside corners of each lot are marked and at least two outside corners of the whole subdivision tract are referenced to publicly recorded survey markers;	All outside corners are marked	Conforms
6.The written approval of the public works, engineering, power and light and police departments has been noted on the application.	Public Works, Power & Light, EMS had no comments.	Conforms

VI. ACTION

Proposed motion: I move to approve the Dennis Jones, Jr Subdivision with findings of fact and conditions of approval as presented.

Based on the preceding findings of fact, the Petersburg Planning Commission, acting as the Platting Board, makes the following determination:

Planning Commission Staff Report & Finding of Fact

Meeting Date: September 10, 2024

- a. The proposed Dennis Jones Jr Subdivision meets the conditions outlined in Title 18 for a minor subdivision.
- b. As a condition of approval, the Applicant/Owner shall:
 - Submit a plat with legible lettering meeting the generally accepted standards for good draftsmanship as prepared by a professional land surveyor, properly registered in the state of Alaska, drawn to scale, and provided in a format, size, suitable for recording.

EXHIBITS

- A. Applicant materials
- B. Vicinity & Detail Maps
- C. Public Hearing Mailout
- D. Public Comments

Applicant Material

.	出國			B	8
1000000		********** ***	A Line		

PETERSBURG BOROUGH

CODE TO:	110.000.404110
BASE FEE:	\$ 165.00
PUBLIC NOTICE FEE:	
TOTAL:	165,00

LAND USE APPLICATION		PUBLIC NOTION	CE FEE:		
			TOTAL:	165.00	
DATE RECEIVED: RECEIVED BY:	RECEIVED BY:		or CC:		
APPLICANT/AGENT	LEGAL OWNER	(IF DIFFERENT	THAN A	PPLICANT/AGENT)	
NAME	NAME				
Rick G. Braun	Kellie M. Jones		·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
MAILING ADDRESS	MAILING ADDR	ESS			
P.O. Box 211	P.O. Box 1528				
CITY/STATE/ZIP	CITY/STATE/ZIP				
Petersburg, AK 99833	Petersburg, AK 99833				
PHONE	PHONE				
907-518-1889	907-518-1600				
EMAIL	EMAIL				
rickgbraun@gmail.com	mrsdj82@hotm	nail.com			
PROPERTY INFORMATION					
PHYSICAL ADDRESS or LEGAL DESCRIPTION:		9	EE BO	TTOM PAGE	
Lot-30, And Accretions, Reid Subdivision, Plat No. 74-218, P	etersburg Reco n	ding-District	00 170	110.1.1190	
Jones/Stones (155)	and the second district the second transactions are second to the second	da (100 - 110 da 100 da 10	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
PARCEL ID:	ZONE:industrial		OVERLAY:		
01143200 & 01143210		·			
CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY:			LOT SIZE:		
Residential			LOT SIZE.		
PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY (IF DIFFERENT):					

CURRENT OR PLANNED SEWER SYSTEM: Municipal D CURRENT OR PLANNED WATER SOURCE		- municipality		and free transfer to the first transfer transfer to the first transfer tran	
CURRENT OR PLANNED WATER SOURCE: ☐ Municipal ☐	Cistern/Koor Col	iection D we	!!!	***************************************	
LEGAL ACCESS TO LOT(S) (Street Name):Mitkof Highway					
TYPE OF APPLICATION & BASE FEE				-	
☐ 19.84 Zoning Change (\$100)		***************************************		anamananan kanaman kan	
☐ 18.18 Record of Survey (\$50) (Note: No Public Notice Fe	<u> </u>	***************************************		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	
	······································		4///		
■ 18.20 Minor Subdivision/18.24 Preliminary Plat/18.19 Re	ebiat (\$75 + \$10	per iot)	***************************************	***************************************	
☐ 18.24 Final Plat (\$25 per lot)					
SUBMITTALS:	aine and audaini	marker was de-	- 4	**************************************	
For Zoning Change, please submit letter stating the new zoning and explaining the need for the change.					
For Subdivision approvals, please submit a prepared plat map as required by borough code. SIGNATURE(S):					
I hereby affirm all of the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.					
also affirm that I am the True and legal property owner(s) or authorized agent thereof for the property subject herein.					
also arriving dider aim after the deal property owner(s) or outhorized agent thereor for the property subject merein.					
Applicant(s): 1 Date: 1/26/24					
1/ No. 1					
Owner: Kellie M. Hones Date: 7/29/24					
				•	
Owner:		Date:		The production of the section of the	
Owner:		Date:			

DENNIS JONES SR. SUBDIVISION, A REPLAT AND SUBDIVISION OF LOT RA AND COT RIB OF THE AMENDED JONES STONER SUBDIVISION PLAT NO 2019-2 PETERSIBURY RECORDING DISTRICT CREATING COT RAB AND LOT RBB





